# Borehole Drilling and Sidewalk Closure on 2 Overlea Boulevard

Expected start date: February 24, 2025 Expected completion date: March 2, 2025 Hours of work: Weekdays 7:00 a.m. - 7:00 p.m.



## What is happening?

- As part of the preparations for the upcoming Ontario Line elevated guideway construction, borehole drilling will begin on approximately February 24 within the boulevard at 2 Overlea Boulevard.
- A section of the sidewalk in front of 2 Overlea Boulevard on the north side will be closed for approximately seven days (see image above).

Information as of: February 2025

# 

## What to expect

- Borehole drilling is required to analyze the soil and ground conditions, providing critical information needed to design the piers that will support the elevated guideway.
- Borehole drilling at 2 Overlea Boulevard is scheduled to start **February 24**.
- Work is expected to take up to seven days to complete.
- The borehole drilling will take place between 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m., Monday to Friday.
- Weekend work may be required due to unexpected circumstances or delays.
- Access to both driveways into 2 Overlea Boulevard will be maintained at all times.
- The work will take place within fenced areas to ensure the safety of the public.
- Clear pedestrian detour signage will be in place.
- The drilling process will have minimal impacts on the surrounding area.
- Noise levels generated during the drilling will be kept within the limits required by the contract with Metrolinx.
- Work may be postponed or rescheduled due to unforeseen weather conditions or other construction-related impacts.

### Contact us:

Call us 24/7 at: <u>416-202-5100</u>

Write to us at: <u>ontarioline@metrolinx.com</u> Find us on Twitter, Facebook, and Instagram: <u>@ontarioline</u> Visit the website: <u>www.metrolinx.com/ontarioline</u>

#### Visit our community office:

45 Overlea Boulevard. Unit 153 General hours:

• Monday to Friday: 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Disponible en français sur demande. Si vous êtes intéressé, veuillez envoyer un courriel à ontarioline@metrolinx.com.